
SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
BIGGS CARDOSA ASSOCIATES, INC. 

EXHIBIT A 

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is entered into and becomes effective on 
�-------- (Effective Date), by THE CITY OF MORGAN HILL. a municipal corporation, 
("CITY") and, BIGGS CARDOSA ASSOCIATES, INC. , a California Corporation ("CONSULTANT"). 

RECITALS 

The following recitals are a substantive part of this Agreement: 

1. This Second Amendment to Agreement is entered into based upon City of Morgan Hill City
Council approval on September 7, 2016.

2. The CITY and CONSUL TANT entered into that "Service Agreement for Design Professionals"
made as of January 27, 2015, for consultant services for a maximum compensation of $128,000
("CONSUL TANT AGREEMENT").

3. The CITY and CONSUL TANT entered into a "First Amendment to Agreement" made as of
December 14, 2015, under which the maximum compensation under the CONSUL TANT AGREEMENT,
as amended, was increased to $175,000. The CONSULTANT AGREEMENT, and the First Amendment
thereto are attached as Exhibit "A" to this Agreement.

AGREEMENT 

THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Amendments: All terms and conditions of the CONSULTANT AGREEMENT, as amended, as
attached as Exhibit "A," shall remain in full force and effect; except that the following amendments shall
be made as set forth below:

A. Paragraph 2 shall be amended and replaced in its entirety by the following:

"2. Term of Agreement. This Agreement shall be effective and cover services rendered 
from January 27, 2015, until December 30, 2016. The City Manager is authorized to extend the 
term of this Agreement for a maximum period of one year. Any such extension shall be in writing 
and signed by both parties to this Agreement." 

C. Paragraph 4.1 shall be amended and replaced in its entirety by the following:

"4.1. Amount. Compensation under this Agreement shall not exceed Two Hundred Twenty 
Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Dollars ($228,930)." 

2. Conflicts. In the event of a conflict between the terms and provisions of this Second
Amendment to Agreement and the terms and provisions of the CONSUL TANT AGREEMENT or any
earlier amendment [use if prior amendments], the terms of this Second Amendment to Agreement shall
govern and control.

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS: 
1 



(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND 
(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR ASSISTANT 
TREASURER. 

ATTEST: 

City Clerk 
Date: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

City Attorney 
Date: 

2 

CITY OF MORGAN HILL 

City Manager 
Date: 

By: 
Title: 

Date: ~ • llo1ZOllP 
~ QL./)Qd<-

By: M4'CI< A. Vl'lfU>D~l't 
Title: S~/Ze T A'1t. 

Print Name and Till of Signer. 
If Corporate: Secretary, Assistant 
Secretary, Chief Financial Officer or 
Assistant Treasurer 

Date: ._Aug• /(pr 1..0=-'-"/(R.___ 



FIRST AMENl>Ml!NT ·ro AGREEMENT 
BIGGS CARDOSA ASSOCIATIES, INC. 

EXHIBIT A 

/ Z(t.-rc'J~ -~--0\-0 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT Is entered Into and becomes effective on 
~~~u..,L.~--~,-..-- (Effective Date), by THE CITY OF MORGAN HILL, a munlclpal corporation, 

OOSA ASSOCIATES, INC., a Callfornla Corporatloll (11CONSlJLTANT"). 

RECITAL§ 

The followlng recitals are a substantlv~ part of this Agreement: 

1. Thia FIRST Amendment to Agreement Is entered Into based upon Clly of Morgan Hiii City Coun~ll 
approval on NOVEMBER 10, 2016. 

2. The CITY and CONSUL TANT entered Into that "Service Agreement for Design Professionals" 
made as of January 27, 2015, for consultant services for a maximum compensation of $128,000 
("CONSULTANT AGREEMENT"). The CONSULTANT AGREEMENT Is attached as Exhibit "Pt to this 
Agreement. 

AGREEMENT 

THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

1. AmQndments; All terms and conditions of the CONSULTANT AGREEMENT, as amended, as 
attached as Exhibit "A," shall remain In full force and ef1ect; except that the following amendments shall 
be made as set forth below: 

A. Paragraph 2 shall be amended and replaced in Its entirety by the following: 

"2. Term of Agreement. This Agreement shall be effective and cover services rendered 
from January 27, 2015, until June 30, 2016. The City Manager Is authorized to extend tho term of 
this Agreement for a maximum period of one year. ·Any such extension shall be In writing and 
signed by both parties to this Agreement." 

C. Paragraph 4.1 shall be amended and replaced In Its entirety by the following: 

"4.1. Amount. Compensation under this Agreement shall not exceed One-Hundred-Seventy­
Flve .. 'fhousand Dollars ($175,000). 

2. Confl!cts. In the event of a conflict belwoon the torms and provisions of this First Amendment 
to Agreement and the terms and provisions of the CONSULTANT AGREEMENT, the terms of this First 
Amendment to Agreement shall govern and control, 

1 



TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS: 
(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD; PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; 8Jm 
(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR ASSISTANT 
TREASURER. 

2 

CITY OF MORGAN HILL 

Date: 11#/ls , 
~a~ 
By: 111112.14 A C41tt>tJ>-M 
Title: S'eCB'1£71i:JS:'f 

Print Name and Title of Signer. 
If Corporate: Secretary, Assistant 
Secretary, Chief Flnancla\ Officer qr 
Assistant Treasurer 

Date: 11/_-'f'/1.;.....S ___ __ _ 



EXHIBIT A 

SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR DESIGN PROFESSIONALS 
BIGGS CARDOSA ASSOCIATES, INC. 

1 'lv '"°4 ,,t).-o r o 

THIS AGREEMENT Is ontored Into and becomes effective on / / atz IL) (Effective Date), 
by and between the CITY OF MORGAN HILL, a munlolpal corporation, ('ICnvu), and BIGGS CARDOSA 
ASSOCIATES, INC. a California corporation (11CONSULTAN'f11

) herohlnfler referred to colleo\lvely as 
"Porlles." In oonslderatlon of the promises and the mutual covenants contalnod In this Agreement, the 
Parties agree as follows: 

1. CUY Aufl)orlty. This Agreement Is entered Into pursuant to action of the Morgan Hiil Clly Council taken 
on December 17, 2014. · 

2. Jenn of Agreement. This Agreement shall cover servl9es rendorod from the tffecllvo Date of this 
Agreement untll December 31, 2016 at which time CONSULTANT'S services shall he completed. The City 
Manager Is aulhorlzod to extend the term of this Agreement for a maximum period of one year. Any suoh 
extension shall he In wrlllng and signed by both Parties to this Agreement. 

3. Soope of Sorvloo. The services to be performed hy CONSULTANT shall be building code and 
structural contract document review and s1>eclal lns1>eotlon and testing during conslrucllon of the Morgan 
Hiii Downtown Parking Structure as further de~crlbed In ~xhlhlt A. 

4. Co1m>ol)aotlQn. CONSULTANT shall be compensated as follows: 

4.1. AlllQ\mt. $120,000.00. 'fotal compensation under this Agreement shall not exceed Ona 
Hundred Twenty Eight Thousnnd dollars and shall be bllled based on the rate and basis 
set forth In Exhibit B. 

4.2. mJlluo. CONSUL TANT shall provide CITY wlth a monthly Invoice containing the dated, 
detailed, and Itemized descriptions of all services performed and expanses lnourred (If such 
experlsos ore rahnbursable pursuant to Exhibit B) by CONSULTANT. Any rate charged shall 
be prorated where services are Interrupted or not provided for any rate period (for example, 
any monthly rate charge should be prorated when services were lnterrnpted or provided for 
only part of the month). Fol' services hllled on atl hourly rate, the mlnhmun unit of bllled time 
shall not exceed ono tenth of one hour. orrv shall pay for services and expanses (If so 
provided hl Exhibit B) up to the llmlt of compensation set forth above, that hl the CITY's 
Judgment were necessary and rousonahla. Seivlces for .work performed and expenses 
Incurred hl excess of the total compensation set forth In paragraph 4. 1 above shall be at no 
cost to CITY. 

G. Termination. CITY or CONSULTANT shall have the right to terminate this Agreement, wllhout 
cause, by giving thirty (30) days_' written no\lco or less under urgent circumstances. Upon-such termination, 
CONSUL TANT shall submit to CITY an Itemized statement of services performed for which compensation 
hus not been paid. CITY may require CONSULTANT to complete oertaln work product or documents and 
CONSUL TANT shall dellver to CITY all documents In Its possession without mldltlonal compensation to 
CONSULTANT. The CITY Manager of CITY Is aulhorlzect to terminate this AGREEMENT on behalf of 
CITY, 

G. fQ.rf9r1uanco of Worl<. CONSULTAN'f represents that It Is qualified by virtue of exporlence, 
training, education, and expertise to accomplish these services. Services shall he performed hy 
CONSUL TANT In accor<ltmce with prof esslonal practices In a manner consistent with a level of care, 
competence and sklll exercised by quallflad members of the CONSULTANT'S profession. By dellvery of 
completed work, CONSUL TANT certifies Iha\ the work conforms to the requirements of this Agreement and 

1 



all applloable federal, state and looal laws. CONSULTANT shall perform all work and servloes under this 
Agreement In conformance with the time schedule set forth on Exhibit A, attached hereto and 
Incorporated herein by this reference. CITY's Clly Manager Is authorized on behalf of CITY to modify the 
tlmerrames set forth on the Soheduln of Performance wflhln the term of this Agreement. 

7. Insurance Regylroments. 

7.1. commencement of WorJs. CONSULTANT shall not commence work under this Agreement 
until It has obtained CITY approved Insurance. For general llablllty Insurance polloles, 
CONSULTANT shall provide CITY, prior to commencement of work, with a separate 
endorsement which states that the polloy contains the following language; 

• The CITY, Its elected or appointed offlolals, boards, agencies, officers, agents, 
employees, and volunteers are named as addlllonal Insureds; and, 

• the l11surer waives the right of subrogation against CITY and CITY'S elected or 
appoltited offlolals, boards, agencies, officers, agents, employees, and volunteers: 
allct, 

• Insurance shall be primary no1Hontrlbutlng. 

CONSUL TANT shall furnish CITY Wllh copies of all pollcles or certificates subject to this 
Agreement, whether new or modified, promptly upon receipt. No policy subject lo this 
Agreement shall be canceled or materially changed except after thirty (30) dnys' notice by 
tho Insurer to CITY. · 

7.2. Workers' Compensajlon lnsurnnce. CONSULTAN'f and all subcontraotors shall maintain 
Workers' Compensation Insurance, as required by law. 

7.3. Insurance Types and Amounts. CONSULTANT shall maintain comprehensive general 
llablllly Insurance; professional errors and omissions llablllty hisuranoe (required for 
professional and toohnloal service oonsultants only); and automobile lnsuranoe each wllh 
policy llmlls of at least $1,000,000 per occurrence for general llablllly, $1,000,000 per 
acoldent for automobile llablllty and $1,000,000 per claim for professional errors or omissions 
(for professional and loohnloal service consultants only). 

7.4. Acoeptabll!ty of Insurers. All Insurance required by this Agreement shall be carried only by 
responsible Insurance com1mnles licensed and admitted, or othorwfso legally authorliect to 
carry out Insurance business, In Callfonila wllh a current A.M. 13est's rating of no less than 
A:Vll. 

8. Non-Llal1lll!y of Offlolals and Emplovees of the CITY. No offlclal or ernployee of CITY shall be 
personally liable for any default or llablllly under this Agreement. 

9. Com»llanoe with Law. CONSUL TANT and Its officers, employees, agents, and subcontractors 
shall comply wllh all applicable laws, ordlnanoes, administrative regulations, an(I permllllng requirements In 
carrying out their obllgatlons under this Agreement. CONSULTAN'f and Its officers, employees, agents, and 
subcontractors covonant there shall be no discrimination based upon race, color, creed, religion, gender, 
marital status, age, sexual orientation, national origin, mental dlsablllty, physical disublllly, meclioal 
condition, or ancestry, In any activity pmsuant to this Agreement. 

2 



10. lnde»endpnt Qontraotor. CONSULTANT Is an Independent contractor and not an agent or 
employee of CITV. · 

11. ConfldentJialllv. All data, documents, or other Information received by CONSULTANT from CITY or 
prepared In connection with CONSULTANT'S services under this Agreement are deemed confldentlal and 
shall not be disclosed to any third party by CONSULTANT without prior written consent by CITY. 

12. ConfUot of Interest and Bopotjlng. CONSUL TANT shall at all times avoid confllot of Interest or 
appearance of confllot of Interest In performance of this Agreement. 

13. Nottg_g,1. All notices shall be personally delivered or malled, via first class mall to the below llsfed 
address. These addresses shall ba used for delivery of service of process. Notices shall be effective five (6) 
days after date of malling, or upon date of personal delivery. 

Address of CONSULTANT Is as follows: 

Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc. 
865 The Alameda 

San Jose, CA 95126·3133 

Address of CITY Is as follows: 

Public Works Director 
City of Morgan Hiii 
17575 Peak Avenue 
Morgan Hiii, CA 95037 

with a copy to: 
City Clerk 
City of Morgan Hiii 
17575 Peak Avenue 
Morgan Hiii, CA 95037 

14. Llconses, Pormlt!J and Fees. CONSULTANT shall obtain a Olly of Morgan Hiil Business License, 
all permits and licenses to the extent required by ordinances, codes and regulations of the federal, state and 
local government. 

15. Maintenance of Rooortjs. 

16.1. Maintenance. CONSUL TANT shall prepare, maintain, ancl preserve all reports and records 
that may be required by federal, state, and CITY rules and ordinances related to services 
provided under this Agreement; CONSULTANT shall maintain records for a period of at 
least 3 years after receipt of flnal payment under this Agreement. If any lltlgatlon, claim, 
negotiation, audit exception, or other aollon relating to this Agreement Is pending at the end 
of the 3 year period, thell CONSUL TANT shall retain said records untll such action Is 
resolved. 

15.2. ,A.ccess to and Audit of Record!!. The CITY shall have the right to examine, monitor and audit 
all records, documents, conditions, and aotlvllles of the CONSUL TANT and lls 
subcontractors related to services under this Agreemont. Pursuant to Government Coda 
Section 8546.7, If this Agreement Involves the expenditure or public funds In excess of 
$10,000, the Parties to this Agreement may be subJeot, at the request of the CITY or as part 
of any audit of the CITY, to the · examination and audit of the State Auditor pertaining to 
matters connected with the performance of this Agreement for a period of three years after 
final payment under the Agreement. 

3 



16.3. Ownership of Work Product. All documents or other Information developed or received by 
CONSULTANT for work performed under this Agreement shall be the properly of CITY. 
CONSULTANT shall provide CITY with copies of these llems upon demand or upon 
termlnBtlon of this Agreement. 

16. famlllp_rltv with Work. By executing this Agreement, CONSULTANT represents that: (1) It has 
Investigated the work to be perrormed; (2) It hes Investigated the site or the work and Is aware of all 
conditions there: and (3) It understands the dlfflcultles and restrictions of the work under this Agreement. 
Should CONSULTANT discover any conditions malerlally differing from those Inherent In the work or as 
represented by CITY, It ehall lmmedlately Inform CITY and shall not proceed, except at CONSUL"i'ANT'S 
risk, un\11 wcllten Instructions are received from CITY. 

17, :r1ine of Essenot). Time Is of the est1ence In the performance of this Agreement. 

18. No Assignment. Neither this Agreement nor any portion shall be assigned by CONSULTANT, 
without prior written consent of CITY. 

19. Attorney Foos. In any legal action, dispute or arbitration arising out of or relatlng to this Agreement, 
the prevalllng party shall be entitled to an award of Its reasonable attorney fees, costs and expenses 
Incurred. 

20. Pofense and Indemnification. 

20.1. Defense and Indemnification for Design Professional S~rvlces. Consistent with Callfomla 
Civil Code Section 2782.0, for design professlonal services to be performed under this 
agreornent by a design professional, as that term Is defined under said Section 2782.8, 
CONSULTANT shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless CITY, Its elected or appointed officials, boards, agencies, officers, agents, 
employoos, and volunteers ("INDEMNITEES") from and against any and all claims, llabllllles, 
expenses, liens, or damages or any nature, Including llablllly for bodily Injury, property 
damage or personal Injury, and lncludlng reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, that arise 
out of, pertain to, or relate to the negligence, recklessness, or wlllrul misconduct of 
CONSULTANT, andfor Its agents, officers, employees, subcontractors, or Independent 
contractors In performance of work hereunder or Its failure to comply with any of Its 
obligations contained In this Agreement ("CLAIM"). 

20.2. Defense and lndemnlflcatlQn (Qr Non-Design Professlonal Services. For all services 
performed under this agreement not covered by Section 20. 1 above, CONSUL TANT shall, to 
the fullest extent permitted by law, Indemnify, defend and hold hE\rmless CITY, Its elected or 
appointed officials, boards, agencies, officers, agents, employees, and volunteers 
(

11INDEMNITEES") from and against any and E\ll claims, llabllltles, expenses, liens, or 
damages of any nature, lncludlng llablllty for bodily Injury, properly damage or personal 
Injury, and Including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, that arise out of, pertain to, or 
relate to the porformance of this Agreement or the fallure to comply with any obllgatlons 
contained In this Agreement by CONSUL TANT, and/or Its agents, officers, employees, 
subcontractors, or Independent contractors ("CLAIM'). 

20.3. Exceptions. CONSULTANT Is not required to Indemnify INDEMNITEES against llablllly for 
bodily Injury, properly damage or personal Injury, or any other loss, damage or expense 
arising from the sole neolloence, active negligence or willful misconduct of the CITY. 

4 



20.4. ~ol llmlled by lnsuranr;Q. The Indemnity, defense and hold harmless provisions of this 
Agreement apply to all CLAIMs alleged against an INDEMNITEE, regardless of whether any 
Insurance policies are appllcabla. Polley llmlls do not act as a !Imitation upon the amount of 
Indemnification or defense to be provided by CONSUL TANT. 

20.6. Bluht to Offset Cl'fY shall havo the right lo offset against any compensation due 
CONSUL TANT under this Agreement any amount due CITY from CONSULTANT as a result 
of CONSULTANT's fallura to pay CITY promptly any lndomnlflcatlon arising under this 
Section (20) and any amount due CITY from CONSUL TAN'f arising from CONSUL TANT's 
failure either to (I) pay taxes on amounts received pursuant to this Agreement or (II) comply 
with applloable workers' compensation laws. 

20.6. Jnterprelatlon. This Section shall constitute an agreement or contract of Indemnity, 
Incorporating tho Interpretations under California Clvll Code Seollon 2778. It Is expressly 
understood and agreed that the obligation of the CONSULTANT to lndemntry the 
INDEMNITEE shall be as broad and lnoluslve as permltled by the laws of the Slate of 
California and shall survive termination of this Agreement. · 

21. EntlrG Agreement; MQdlflcatlon; Conflicting Provisions. This Agreement constitutes the entire 
Agreement between the Parties and supersedes any previous agreements, oral or written. This Agreement 
may ba modified or provisions waived only by a subsequent mutual Wfltlen agreement executed by CITY 
and CONSULTANT. If the provisions contained In tho main body of this Agreement confllot with any 
provision contained In an exhibit to this Agreement, the pr<>vlslons of the main body of this Agreement shall 
govern and control over any provision contained In an exhibit to this Agreement. · 

22. Governing Law and VonuQ. This Agreemont shall be construed In accordance wllh the laws of the 
State of California. This Agreement was entered Into and Is to be performed In the County of Santa Clara. 
Any action or dispute arising out of this Agreement shall only be brought In Santa Clara County. 

23. lnternrotatlon. This Agreement Is a negotiated document and shall be deemed to have boen 
drafted jointly by the Parties, and no rule of construction or Interpretation shall apply against any parllcular 
Party based on a contention that the Agreement was drafted by one of the Parlles Including, but not limited 
to, California Clvll Code § 1654, the provisions of which are herehy waived. This Agreement shall be 
construed and Interpreted In a neutral manner. 

24. Preservation of Agreornent. If any term, provision, covenant, or condition of this Agreement la held 
by o court of competent Jurisdiction to be Invalid or unenforceable, the rost of the Agreement shall remain In 
full force .. and effect and shall In no way be affected or Invalidated. 

II 

II 

II 

6 



26. Authorltv to Exgouto. Those Individuals who are signing this Agreement on behalf of enlllles 
represent and warrant that they are, respectlvely, duly eulhorlied lo sign on behalf of the entitles and to 
bind the entitles fully to eaoh and all of the obllgetlons set forth In this Agreement. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, these Partis& have exeouled this Agreement on the day and year shown 
below. 

AS SET FORTH IN CA. CORP. CODE § 313, iWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CALIFORNIA 
CORPORATIONS: 
(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIOl'!NT: ANQ 
(2) SECRETARY, ASSISl'ANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR ASSISTANT TREASURER. 

Date: 

APr~ovE_D.AS TO FORM: 

~~A~ 
M-0'""'1-y"'°'A"°tto""r--"ne"-y'""""""'"-{)-' --

Renee Gurza 
Print Name 

Date: 

Date; 

S A OCIATES, INC. 

--;;:-c:----.;.-::--~c'fr.e~;~ 
Tille: ,_&,"-r>-'10.-=~:..tJ.--c"r~~...,..,.---­

Prlnt Name and Tille of Signer. 
If Corporate: Chairman, President or 
Vice President 

Date: -~o/tL_ __ ~--

~a~ 
By: Mli/J.f(. .4 Cri-M"'-11 

T Ille: Qtf C ,<t f!. 7'A fl.'( ' 
- Print Name and Tiiie of Signer. 
If Corporate: Secretary, Assistant 
Secretary, Cl1lef Financial Officer or 
Assistant Treasurer 

Date: 1.2 /;o I lfr_ .. , ---

H;\$HARE O\STAFf\KAtU.\PtojEGt6\0ownloW1l 201:.l·?.016\Con\u\lant Conlrocls\Olggs Oa1doia Sp GC!al !osp 12· 17·1<1.0ooX 

6 



GllGGIS CAADOSA 
ASSOCIATES INC 
$TAUC::TURAL ENGV\IG~r.$ 

ffi l!l l:; The Alofl'> ad i;. 
60" doao, CA 0 fH l?(·M !l 1 :!l~ 
T<>luphono 4ClfHl f.1(1- lS510 
t=11011lr11llo 40EHiJl~t-l-Cl11 f.1 

City ofMorgt\n Hfll . 
Public Works Department 
17575 Peak Avo1me 
Morgnn HUI, CA 9503? 

Attention: Ml'. Kru·l Bjnrke 
Public Works Direoto1· 

EXHIBIT A 

Subjcot: Downtown Pnrklng Onrage 
Morgan Hflt, Cnllfornia 

Deni· Mr. Djnrke: 

December s. 2014 

Biggs Cnrdosn Associates 1$ pleased to submlt n fee proposnl fo1· structural cnginooring Rlld 
speolol Inspection and testing servloos for the subjeot 1irojeot. The strnoture consists of n fou1· 
level concrete i>arking strncture supported on n conventlonnl concroto foundntion. 

Thu following ls n p1·oposcd scope of sorvlces: 

Str11cltlr<tl CQt1ir((ct Doc11111e11t Review 

P Review structural cr1loulatlons, contrnct drt\wlugs, s1)eciflontlons mid geoteclmlcul 
hu~1·mntion provided by the City of Morgan Httl. 

u Pro1>nrn sh'uct\lrnl revlow conunont llst for dlstrlbutton to tho engineer of record. 
• . Meet wlU\ the City to dlsc\lss comments, lfrcquested. (1 meeting maxhmun). 

• Review onglnee1· of 1'ecord's response to review commonts. (2 reviews muKlmum). 

11 J>rovlde flnol nC<X1phmcc leltol'. 

SfJeclal l11spectlo11 mid Tesll11g 

Comn•oto 
0 Provide pel'lodic batch plant lttspcction. 

11 Pl'ovido continuous inspection dmlng the plncement of RH concrete ns dolincnted 
on tho contract clocm\\ents. 

• Test slump. 

Test oh' content. 



Cl!y ofMorgnn Hill 
December 8, 2014 
Page2 

• Test conorete temperature. 

• Prepnro compression tost speolmens. 

• ·Test compression specimens. 

Reinforcing Steel 

• Verify that mill ce1·tlflontes show rolnforolng steel to be in compllanoe with 
project SJleoiftcftllons. 

• Provide period lo h1s1lectlon of the plncement of all reinforcing stool for s!ruot11rnl 
masonry and fo1• conorete wlllch Is required to havo continuous Inspection. 

Presh·esslng Steel 

• Verify that mill certlfloates show prestresslng steel to be in compliance wlthjob 
speclflcatlons, and corresponds to the matel'lnls to be fabricated nnd shlJ>ped to the 
site. 

• Take nn eight fuot long snmplo from each reel of presll"CSslng strnnd received by 
tho fltbrlcntor. 

• Tes! enoh s111n1>le of prestresslng s!r1111d for ulllntate strength, yield stress, modulus 
of elnstiolty and percent olongatlon at rnpture. 

• Perlodlenlly l11spect plncement ofall tendons nnd integrity of the p~oteotlve 
wropping prlol' to concrete placemo1tt. 

• Continuously Inspect nil stt'6sslng nnd grouting of prestressed and post-tensioned 
concrete. 

$tl'Uct11rnl Masonry 

• Provide Inspection at the strut of plnolng concrete mRS01u-y units. 

• Provide full time Inspection of all grouting placing. 

• Test grout temperature. 

• Provide lns1>eotion during preparation nnd taking of required prisms. 

• Test 5 1u·loms prior to oonstruotion nnd 3 prisms fur each 5000 squnre feet of wall •. 

• Inspect gl'OUt space Immediately prior to closing of clcnnouts. 

Bolts Installed lu Concrete 

• Perlodloally during inst11J111tlo11 of bolts and oonthmously during placing of 
colioreto m·o1111d such bolls. 

Stl'uctm•nl Slcol nud Mlscellnucous lrou 

• VerlfY !hat mill ce1iifioatoR show thnt struo!urnl steel nnd miscellnncous Iron uscd 



City of Morgan HUI 
Decomber 81 2014 
P11go 3 

Is In compliance wllh projeot speclfiontlons, 

Steel Joists 
• Vc1·Jfy that mill certificates show thnt stnicturat steel and mlsceltnneous Iron used 

In fabricnUon of sleel jolsls ls In compliance wllh project speolfloatlons. 

MotAI Decking 
• Verify that 111111 certlflonlos show molal deoklng to be In compliance with project 

spoclficnUous. 

• Perlodloally Inspect tho placement of nil metal decking pl'ior to metal decking 
being covered. · 

Welding 
• Continuously during all structural welding, lnoludlng welding of reinforcing steel. 

Exceptions: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Samples 

Single pass fillet welds not exceeding Ml6" will hnve pel'lodlo lt1s11cotlon. 

Flom· and roof deck weidlng will have poriodlc l11speotlo11. 

Welding of slalrs and railing sysloms wlll lmve periodic lnspeotion. 

• Pfokup 1111d delivory ofall srunples to testing fuolllty. 

Rcporls 

• · Prc11111'ation of 11 dally hm1dwrlttel\ report fol' each day's inspection. 

• P1'6paratlo11 of weekly repl)rts smrunal'lzing tesls nnd lnspeotlons ns required by 
the City I County. 

• P1'6paratlon of final repo11 required by the City I County 1>rior to issuance of nn 
ocoupauoy petinlt, All 11011·co11fonnru1cu Items shall be resolved and m1y 
outstanding bnlances shall bo paid In full prior to Issuance of this fU1nl report. 

Rel111h11rsables 

• Deliveries 

Ass11111pllc111s 

• The pro1msal is based on RFP submlttol drawings prepared by the F 
& B: Constrnctlon team and dated November 13, 2014. 



City ofMorgau ttlll 
Deoomber 8, 2014 
Page 4 

• This pro1>osnl does not lnolude reviewing work normally pre1>nred by other 
consultants suoh as lhe At'Ohltect, MEP etc. 

• It Is om· \t11derstn11dl11g that the above project ls subject to jlrevalllng wages fo1· tho 
speclnl lnspeollon und testing services, The estimated fee listed below rofleots 
this, 

• The scope of special Inspections ru1d materials testing se1·vlces and esthnnted fee 
wlll Hkoly require revision upon the review of the City-approved set of drawings 
once these are nvallable. 

• It le ow· 1mdors111ndlng lhat the pre-oust columns and beams wlll be fnbrfoated by 
Con·Fab California Corporation located In Lathrop, Callfontln, The estimated fee 
listed below l110ludes ro1md·trlJ> tmvel for the special lnspootlons Md materials 
testing to this fabrication fllolllty. 

• Special lnspectlons ru1d/01' mnterlnls testing associated with the Altemnte PV 
System are not lnohtded 111 tho above scopo of work or estimated fee listed below. 

• 11te construction schedule (prellml11a1y or otherwise) for lhls project Is not 
known. Inspection service fees are based on nss11111ptlons made with regards to 
number of concrete and masonry grout poUl'I!, work hOUl'S not requiring overtime, 
mlnlnml tmvol to fabrlcntlon sl1ops and concrete batch plants, and othc1· ltems and 
olrcumstancos thnt are not cont!'Olled by the Inspection agency, 'fhcso 
clrcumstancos Include, but are not limited to, manpower employed by thf,) 
contrncto1·1 and oorrwtlons or revisions required becnuse of deviations from the 
contract doo1unonts by the conlraotor during constntctlon. Therefore our fee 
proposal represents om best eslhnate oftl1e cosls Involved ru1d tho finnl costs may 
be above or below those estimated. 

• 'file estlmnted fee listed below Is based on tho followlng breakdow1.\ oflnspeotlon 
tasks: 

Jns11ect1on Task Est, II of Visits Est. II ot Hours II of SRntple~ 

Relnfbrcemont 32 182 ... 
~ 

llalch Pinnt IS 30 ... 
. 

Concrete (btoludes ptokup aud dollvecy IS 121 91 
of samples for tesllng) 

·-··· Posl·'fensloned Conoroto (lnolndes 5 45 9 
pickup 1111d dollvcry ofumples for 
testing) 

Pre·Cast Conorele (tnol11dos pickup nnd 25 203 15 
dcllvory ofsnmplcs for testing) 

··- . 



City of Morgan Hill 
December 8, 2014 
Page5 

Fte 

MMolUY (lnoludos pickup and dollveiy n 60 8 
of samples fur t~llng) 

Material ldontlflcallon and shop 4 24 ··-... 
welding otstructural stool ' 

Field welding or&lruo111111I slcol 
(lnolud0$ hlgb slrength bolll11g) 

13 92 ... 
Moelbigs I 4 ... 
Admlnl&trollon (Sohedullng of 
lnspecllo111, Repott 11.ovlow mid 
Pt-eporotlon, Finni 11.opott) 

... JO ... 

Additional lnspootlon visits mny be requited due to clro11msta11ces that ftl'e not 
controlled by tho lnspecllon agonoy as desorlbed above and ore considered to bo 
ndditlonal sel'vlcos. 

• R.c·lnspootlon sorvicos resulting fi'om oorrectloM or 1-evlslons required booause of 
devlntlons from the contract documents by the oontrnotor dul'lng construction are 
considered to b~ nddltlonal services. 

• lnspoolion visits In which the oontrnotor Is not ready for n soh(l(luled lnsjlectlon 
wlll be documented as show·11p time and considered as 11ddltlo11al services. 

• For wo1·k conducted during nonnnl business hours, plense notify us at leRSt 24 
hoUl'll In ndvance. For work conducted before or after normal business houl's, 
please notify us at lens! 48 hours ht advm1ce. Plense contact Miclmcl Wong at 
408-296·5515, cxtouslon I IS7, to ~ohcdule lnspeotions. 

Biggs Cardosa Assooiutes, Inc. proposes to 1>rovlde the scope of services outlined herein on nn 
hourly basis with budgets as shown below Including expenses. Two charge rate schedules, one 
for Stt'Uctural Contrnot Dooumeut review and one for Speoinl lnspectlon and Testing have been . 
enclosed. 

Phase Budget 
Struotu!'fll Contract Doomnont Review 
Speci«l Iuspcotion and T(lSting 

$ 20,000.00 
$108.000.00 
$128,000.00 Total 

Thnnk you for jlrovldlng 0111• firm with the owortunity to present our proposal for the nbovc 
se1vlces. Sho11ld you hnve nny questions, J>lense do not hesltnte to cnll. 



Cfty of Morann Hlll 
Decomhar 8, 2014 
l'flg6 6 

Very tn1ly yours, 

BIOOS CARDOSA 
ASSOCJA TBS, INC. 

~a~· 
Mnrk A. Cnrdosn 
Vieu Presldont 

\\botfp\adinlolslrAllon\Clluit P(l)p<)Jal\C\Clly ofMorQlll Hll!\Wwntown Puldng Ou•g&.doo 



EUGG$ CARCIOl!IA 
ASElOOIATl!!S INC 
STAU011.Jf:W. gNCiiNl<Rf'lS 

ams ~,-1-.n Alf>n"lGda 
atin ~oo~. i.JA ea1E;!a .. a1mta 
io1ur1hun~ 40(ipf;fE)BplS~1 B 
Fnoulrollo 40l3 .. fi!BB·0114 

EXI-IIBIT B 

CHARGE RA.TB SCHBJ)UlJl 

Prlncl1>al 

Associate 

Constl'Uctlon Manager 

Engineering Manager 

Scnlor Sttuctural Representative 

Project Adtninisu:ator 

Sonlor Engineer 

Stn1cturol Representative 

l'wjcct Enginect 

Staff Bnglncor 

Assistant Engineer 

Junior Engineer 

Senior Computer Drnftcr 

Computer Drnfte1· 

Junior Comimter Drafter 

Secretarial Services 

Subco1mutants 

Expenses 

In-House CADD Plots 

Prints 

Plots 

Mylar Plots 

$235.00/hr. 

180,00 

185.00 

155.00 

160.00 

128.00 

138.00 

134.00 

124.00 

112.00 

103.00 

98.00 

113.00 

98,00 

88.00 

82.00 

Cost Plus 10% 

Cost Plus t 5% 

$0.30/ sq, ft. 

$1.50/ sq. ft. 

$3.00/ sq. ft. 

Charge Rates Applicable October 1, 2014 'l'hru September 30, 2015 



l!llllllBEI CAl=lt'JOl!IA 
Atst!IOtllATll<S INC 
errAUoTIJFlAL ENCillNEEl'IS 

ro:ee; 1•hc._.., Alw1nuc.lrJ 
Urin .Jonn, C1A aB10B·fl'IGfiJ 
filluph1>no .-:l08 .. fl?t:lB~lil5'l 6 
f'ouu11n·l11 <1nfil .. trl't.'IO.fJ 11 tl 

CHARGERATESCHEDQLE 

Engineering Services (Bnslc Rnte) 
Principal 
Associate 
Engineering Mnnage1· 
Senior Englneet· 
Secretarlnl Services 

Inspection Services (Daste Rate) 
Inspection De1>nrtment Manager 
Inspector Level IV 
Inspector Level III 
l11specto1· Level II 
Inspector Level I 

Basis of Charges 
Weekdays 
Over 6 hours & Saturdays 
Sundays/Holiday & Ovc1· 8 hours on Satuixlay 

Expenses 
Expenses 
Subco11sulta111s 

Testing Services 

$235.00/hr 
$1Bo.oon1r 
$155.oonir 
$138.oonir 

$82.00nu· 

$124.oonir 
$124.00nir 
$112.00/hr 
$103.00nu· 
$98.0Mir 

Basic Rate 
1.5 x Bnsic Rate 

2 x Basic Rate 

Cost+ 15% 
Cost+ 10% 

See proposal breakdown for listing of testing sei·vlccs and costs miticipnted fot· projecl. 

Charge Rates Applicable October l, 2014 'l'J1rn September 30, 2015 

Invoices nrc submitted on a monthly bnsls. They become due and pnyable when rendered and If 
not paid within thirty (30) days are subject to a scrvlcechnrge of 1·112% per monU1, thcrcafter 
until pnld. Delivery of reports may be withheld pending payment of services rendered, 



APPROVED 
ACORD,. CE~ 

.. Y.,~~/~--.J~'J~~!lrat t't "';,t1.,f!m1~. tk*'i'',.'f {;"'".cf*,~ .. "E J DATE (MMIOOl'f'NY) 
( ;:·~! x~~: ... ," ~:·· "' ~ ... ~:._~ •; ,,;_ . ..:;,.,,. -..-. ~ 

09/01/2015 

Cl fl L' { J t 11 44 Dec 11 200f51 SCARD 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATIER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEE:N THE ISSUING INSURER($), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, ANO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. . 

IMPORTANT: II tho cor1Jficalo holder ls an ADDITIONAL INSURED, tho pollcy(Jos) must be ondorsod. ·11 SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjoct to 
tho tern1s and eondlllons of the policy, certain pollcles may require an endorsement. A statement on thl$ certlrlcale does not confer rights to the 
cer11flcale holder In llou of such endorsoment(s). 

PRODUCER 8>ii~i'-· Jo Lusk 
Dealey, Rooton & Associates r1,ie;.:E>'l 51~ 465·3090 ---=J~,No)' 510_4~·2193= 
P. o. Box 12675 
Oakland, CA 94604·2675 

lDon~s~!.lJ.~k@~ealeyrento~'!! _ ·--,-----
INSURER!S) Af'FOROINO CO,,,YERAGE NAICK 

510 465·3090 INSURER•: Travelers Indemnity Co. of Conn 25682 
INSURED INSURER e, Travelers Property Casualty Co 25674 

Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc. 1usuRER c: XL Specially Insurance co. 37885 
865 The Alameda 

INSURERO: 
San Jose, CA 95126 

___ ,. 
INSUAERE: 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 
THI$ IS TO CEf:lllFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE SEEN ISSUED TOTHE INSURED NMtEOA00VE FOR THE POUCYPERIOO 
INDICATED. NOl)VllHSTANOING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT lO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUCJES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO All THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS ANO CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS, 

~tR ___ ,--- ,~;;;;OflNSURANCE --,fr,~9,LST---;ou~~.;, •• ,R - -- 111'~ il_&iBIMb~ - LIMIT$ 

A _.1C COMMERCl"GENERALl/ABlLITY X X 6604868L386 09/01/2015 09/01/201~E-~Ell(:E __ .!_1 1000,000. __ 

-- =:J ClAIMHMOE [i9 OC<:UA ~~f!.~J?t.igJJJl:l,,""I inoo0,00.!!_ __ 

- ---
_ ... ____ 

. ----- MEO EXP ~1y_~epe1~) __ s10,00Q_ ___ ~_ 
' 

i--- --- ------· ------------ PEASO.'W & ADV INJIJRY s1000000 --
GENl AGGREG!\1E LIMIT A?PL!ES PER: GENERALAGORfGATE s2,000,000 
~ POLICY [~ fl'.?r Q,oc _PROOLIC..!!_· COMP/OP AGG $2,000 000 

OTtiEft s ------·-
~!SlN."':' . ."tNGLE UUIT --B AUTOMOBILE LIABILlrY x,x BA4955L513 09/01/2015 09/011201( _tl,QQ_'!,Q_O_O ___ r- l\...~-~----x AN~· AUTO ! BOOIL Y INJURY {f>ar per~r.) s 

~-

"'-" ~"'"'" AUTOS _ AUTOS J OODIL Y INJURY (Par ac.i:ldMI/ s 

~ HIRED AUTOS X ~8~~\'t-IEO 
'fiROPERf'Y-oAtMGE ______ ·----·-----

{"""''' -
' ---·-------
' ---r- e --- =i:-- -- -c- --- ---- ----------- - - ----·· 

UMBRELLA LIAO OCCUR H OCCl.JH~!_..'C_E ___ _ s ____________ 
EXCESS LIAO C~.1S·MADE AEGATE _$ ______ 

-- -;;;;;r l R~-;;N11~N S 
1-------

s 
B WORKEl\S COJ.IPENSATION x UB7650Y233 p91011201s 09/01/201! x 1~€~.·-- I l~!H-

Al<O E•PLOYENS' UAlllLITY VJ N t 
ANY PHOPRlfTOWeMTNERr6fECUTlVE[]J E.L. EACttl.CCIDENT s1 000 000 
01'ftC£RJMF.MO~ EXCLUDE N NI A 
(M~ndatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE• !:A EMPLOYEE s1,000 000 

- ~rsiR°r= igitt;PERAllONS below ... _ _!.__~.CM~~!~:.-POLICY lll,IJT !1J>OO.OOO 
c Professional I ·-I OPR9721434 ~3/01/2015 03/01/2016

1 
$2,000,000 per Claim 

Liabillty 
1 

I I $4,000,000 Anni Aggr. 

OESCRIPTIOtl OF OPERA.TIOHS I t..OCA TIO NS I VEHICLES (A CORO 101, Addfllonal Rern•rJ<.1- S¢htdU!e, 1nay b~ 11UJ~htd II mo11 tpact ls roqv!rodj 

General Liability Excludes claims arising out of the performance of professional services, 
REF: ALL OPE:RATIONS OF THE NAMED INSURED. The City of Morgan Hill, lls elected olflcials, officers, 
em ployeos, agents and representatives are additional Insureds as res peels to General & Automobile Llablllty 
per policy form wording. Such lnsuranco Is Primary & Non-Contributory with Sovorablllty of Interest clause. 
Waiver applies to General, Automobile and Workers Compensation coverages. See attachments. 

CERTIFICATE HOWER CANCELLATION 

City of Morgan Hiii SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

Attn: Public Works Director ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

17555 Peak Avenue 
Morgan Hiii, CA 95037·0000 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

I c$"----
© 1988·2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reseove~. 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 1 of 1 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 
#S1449235/M1449186 OTMP4 



POLICY NUMBER: 6804B68L386 
COMMERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
ISSUE DATE: os1011201s 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED 
(ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS) 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S): 

City of Morgan Hill 

Attn: Public Works Director 
17555 Peak Avenue 
Morga11 Hill. CA 95037-0000 

PROJECT/LOCATION OF COVERED OPERATIONS: 

NAME OF PERSON OR ORGANIZATION CONTINUATION; The City of Morgan Hill, Its elected officials, officers, enlployee-s, agents and 
representatives 

PROVISIONS 

A. The following is added lo WHO IS AN INSURED 
(Section II): 

The person or organization shown in the Sched­
ule above is an additional insured on this Cover­
age Part, but only with respect lo liablllly for "bod­
ily injury", "property damage" or 'personal Injury" 
caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omis­
sions or the acts or omissions of those acting on 
your behalf: 

a. In the performance of your ongoing opera­
tions; 

b. In connection with premises owned by or 
rented to you; or 

c. In connection with ·your work" and Included 
within the "products-completed operations 
hazardu. 

Such person or organization does not qualify as 
an additional insured for "bodily injury", "property 
damage" or "personal injury" for which that per­
son or organization has assumed liability in a con­
tract or agreement. 

The insurance provided to such additional Insured 
Is limited as follows: 

d. This insurance does not apply to the render­
ing of or failure lo render any "professional 
services". 

e. The limits of Insurance afforded lo the addi­
tional insured shall be the limits which you 
agreed In that "contract or agreement requir­
ing Insurance" to provide for that additional 
insured, or the limits shown In the Declara­
tions for this Coverage Part, whichever are 
less. This endorsement does not increase the 
limits of Insurance stated in the LIMITS OF 
INSURANCE (Section Ill) for this Coverage 
Part. 

B. The following Is added to Paragraph a. of 4. 
Other Insurance In COMMERCIAL GENERAL 
LIABILITY CONDITIONS (Section IV): 

However, if you specifically agree In a "contract or 
agreement requiring Insurance" that, for the addi­
tional insured shown in the Schedule, the Insur­
ance provided to that additional insured under this 

CG D3 82 09 07 © 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc. Page 1 of 2 
Includes tho copyrighted material of Insurance Services Olnce, Inc., with ils permission 



COMMERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

Coverage Part must apply on a primary basis, or 
a primary and non-conlribulory basis, this Insur· 
ance ls primary to other insurance that is avail­
able lo such additional Insured which covers such 
additional insured as a named Insured, and we 
will not share with the other insurance, provided 
that: 

(1) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" for 
which coverage is sought occurs; and 

(2) The "personal injury" for which coverage is 
sought arises out of an offense commltled; 

after you have entered Into that "contract or 
agreement requiring insurance" for such addl· 
lional insured. But this Insurance still Is excess 
over valid and collectible other insurance, 
whether primary, excess, contingent or on any 
other basis, that is available lo the additional In­
sured when the additional Insured Is also an addi­
tional Insured under any other Insurance. 

C. The following Is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer 
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us 
in COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CON· 
DITIONS (Section IV): 

We waive any rights of recovery we may have 
against the additional Insured shown in the 
Schedule above because of payments we make 
for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal 

Injury" arising out of "your work" on or for the pro· 
jecl, or al the location, shown in the Schedule 
above, performed by you, or on your behalf, un­
der a •contract or agreement requiring insurance" 
with that additional insured. We waive these 
rights only where you have agreed to do so as 
part of the "contract or agreement requiring Insur­
ance" with that additional insured entered into by 
you before, and in effect when, the "bodily Injury" 
or "property damage" occurs, or the "personal in­
jury' offense is committed. 

D. The following definition is added to DEFINITIONS 
(Section V): 

"Contract or agreement requiring insurance" 
means that part of any contract or agreement un­
der which you are required to include the person 
or organization shown In the Schedule as an ad­
ditional Insured on this Coverage Part, provided 
that the "bodily Injury" and "property damage" oc­
curs, and the "personal Injury• is caused by an of­
fense committed: 

a, After you have entered into that contract or 
agreement; 

b, While that part of the contract or agreement Is 
in effect; and 

c. Before tho end of the policy period. 

Page 2 or 2 © 2007 The Travelers Companies. Inc. CG 03 82 09 07 
Includes the copyrighled material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., wilh lts permission 



POLICY NUMBER: BA4955L513 COMMERCIAL AUTO 
CA20 48 02 99 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

DESIGNATED INSURED 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM 
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM 
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM 
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM 

With respect to coverage provided by !his endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified 
by this endorsement. 

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organlzation(s) who are "insureds' under the Who Is An Insured Provision of 
the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form. 

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the Inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated 
below. 

Endorsement effective 
09/0112015 

Named Insured Countersigned by ~ C-- • 
~ 

Biggs Ctirdosa Associates. Int. 
.,, 

(Authorized Representative) 

SCHEDULE 

Name of Person(s) or Organlzation(s): 

NAME OF PERSON OR ORGANIZATION CONTINUATION: The City of Morgan HUI, Its elected offlclals, officers, employees, agents and 
represental'lves 

(If no entry appears above, Information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as 
applicable to the endorsement.) 

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that 
person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who ls An Insured Provision contained in Section II of the 
Coverage Form. 

CA 20 48 02 99 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc .. 1998 Page 1 of 1 



Insured: Biggs Cardosa Associates. Inc. 

Policy Number: UB7650Y233 

Effective Dale: 09/01/2015 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM 
OTHERS ENDORSEMENT· CALIFORNIA 

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not 
enforce our right against the person or organization named In the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the 
extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.) 

You must maintain payroll records accurate,ly segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in 
the work described in the Schedule. 

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 
otherwise due on such remuneration. 

% of the California workers' compensation premium 

Person or Organization 

City of Morgan Hill 

Attn: PubUc Works Director 

17555 Peak Avenue 

Morgan Hill, CA 95037·0000 

Form WC 04 03 06 
Process Date: 

SCHEDULE 

Job Description 
SCHEDULE CONTINUATION: The Clly of Morgan Hiii, Its elected ofncials, officers, employees, 
agenls and represenlalives. 

(1) Printed In U.S.A. 
Policy Expiration Date: 


